UNITED STATES

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 OR 15(d) of The Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (date of earliest event reported): July 27, 2022

Neoleukin Therapeutics, Inc.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

001-36327 **Delaware** 98-0542593 (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation (Commission File Number) (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.) or organization)

> 188 East Blaine Street, Suite 450 Seattle, Washington 98102 (Address of principal executive offices) (Zip Code) Registrant's telephone number, including area code (866) 245-0312

> N/A (Former Name or Former Address, if Changed Since Last Report)

Common Stock, \$0.00001 par value	NLTX	The Nasdaq Global Market
Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:		
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 1	3e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17	7 CFR 240.13e-4(c))
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 1	4d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (1'	7 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
☐ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Ex	xchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)	
☐ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the	e Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)	
	g is intended to simultaneously satis provisions (see General Instruction	sfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the A.2. below):
(10	or rormer rivariess, ir emanged s	Zwy rieporty

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this

chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).

Emerging growth company □

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use the extended transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act.

Item 7.01 Regulation FD Disclosure

On July 27, 2022, Neoleukin Therapeutics, Inc. (the "Company") announced that it will hold an earnings call on August 9, 2022 at 1:30 p.m. Pacific Time / 4:30 p.m. Eastern Time to discuss the Company's financial results for the quarter ended June 30, 2022 and provide an update on corporate activities. The press release announcing the conference call information is attached as Exhibit 99.1.

The information contained in this Item 7.01, including Exhibit 99.1, shall not be deemed "filed" for purposes of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act"), or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section, nor shall it be deemed incorporated by reference into any other filing by the Company under the Exchange Act or the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, except as expressly set forth by specific reference in such a filing.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits

(d) Exhibits

Number	Description
99.1	Press Release of Neoleukin Therapeutics, Inc. date July 27, 2022
104	Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as Inline XBRL)

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

Date: July 27, 2022

Neoleukin Therapeutics, Inc. By: /s/ Jonathan G. Drachman Name: Jonathan G. Drachman Title: President and Chief Executive Officer



Neoleukin Therapeutics to Host Second Quarter 2022 Financial Results Conference Call and Webcast on August 9, 2022

SEATTLE, Washington, July 27, 2022 – Neoleukin Therapeutics, Inc., "Neoleukin" (NASDAQ:NLTX), today announced it will report second quarter 2022 financial results on Tuesday, August 9, 2022 after the close of financial markets and then host a conference call and live audio webcast to discuss these results and provide a corporate update. Details of the event are as follows:

Date: Tuesday, August 9, 2022

Time: 1:30 p.m. Pacific / 4:30 p.m. Eastern

Toll-free: (800) 715-9871 Conference ID: 4116795

Webcast URL: http://investor.neoleukin.com/events

The archived audio webcast will be available on the Investor Relations section of the Neoleukin website approximately two hours after the event and will be available for replay for at least 30 days after the event.

About Neoleukin Therapeutics, Inc.

Neoleukin is a biopharmaceutical company creating next generation immunotherapies for cancer, inflammation and autoimmunity using de novo protein design technology. Neoleukin uses sophisticated computational methods to design proteins that demonstrate specific pharmaceutical properties that provide potentially superior therapeutic benefit over native proteins. Neoleukin's lead product candidate, NL-201, is a combined IL-2 and IL-15 agonist designed to improve tolerability and activity by eliminating the alpha receptor binding interface. For more information, please visit the Neoleukin website: www.neoleukin.com.

Contacts:

Media Julie Rathbun 206-769-9219 jrathbun@neoleukin.com

Investors Solebury Trout Alexandra Roy 617-221-9197 aroy@soleburytrout.com